

**Matrimonial Suit-48/2025**  
**CNR-WB-CB01-000649-2025**

**Present : Sri Nirvan Khesong**  
**District Judge, Cooch Behar.**  
**JO Code : WB00662**

**Order No. 08, dated 21/04/2026**

Today is fixed for show cause by the petitioner ***positively i.d. necessary order.***

Respondent is present by filing an attendance.

Show cause made upon the petitioner on 07.02.26 and today neither the petitioner has filed show cause nor has filed any petition as regards the same.

Moreover, none appears, moves on call.

It is now 2:11 p.m.

It seems that the petitioner is not eager to proceed with the case further and liable to be dismissed at this stage.

Hence, it is ordered that the instant suit being number Matrimonial Suit-48/2025 and the same be dismissed for default for non-compliance of Court's order.

Thus the case is disposed of.

Note in the register and CIS also.

D.A. to do the needful.

Sd/- N. Khesong  
District Judge  
Cooch-Behar